

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER; JANN
DeMARS; JOHN CECI; STEVEN HYDER;
and SALINA HYDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, in his
official capacity as President of the United
States; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her
official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States; TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his
official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Treasury,

Defendants.

)
) Case No. 2:10-cv-11156
)

) **DEFENDANTS' SURREPLY TO**
) **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR**
) **PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND**
) **BRIEF IN SUPPORT**
)

) Hon. George C. Steeh
)

) Mag. Judge R. Steven Whalen
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unripe 4

 C. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Minimum Coverage Provision..... 5

II. The Comprehensive Regulatory Measures of the ACA, Including the Minimum Coverage Provision, Are a Proper Exercise of Congress’s Powers Under the Commerce and Necessary and Proper Clauses 7

 A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Conduct with Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce 8

 B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Integral to the Larger Regulatory Scheme 12

III. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power Under the General Welfare Clause 15

IV. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Not a Direct Tax or a Capitation Tax..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....4

Alexander v. Americans United Inc.,
416 U.S. 752 (1974).....7

Barr v. United States
736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984)7

Bob Jones University v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974).....6, 7

Burroughs v. United States,
290 U.S. 534 (1934).....14

Citizens United v. FEC
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....3

Debt Buyers Association v. Snow,
481 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....6

Dickens v. United States
671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982)6

Ecclesiastical Order of the Ism of America, Inc. v. IRS,
725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984)6

Eisner v. Macomber,
252 U.S. 189 (1920).....19

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....8, 9, 12, 14

Graham v. DuPont,
262 U.S. 234 (1923).....7

Hansen v. Department of Treasury
528 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2007)6, 7

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922).....7

Hylton v. United States,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)18, 19

Kardules v. City of Columbus,
95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996)5

Knowlton v. Moore,
178 U.S. 41 (1900).....19

Lipke v. Lederer,
259 U.S. 557 (1922).....7

Lottery Case,
188 U.S. 321 (1903).....14

M'Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....14

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....3

Midwest Media Property, LLC v. Symmes Tp., Ohio,
503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007)3

Murphy v. IRS,
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....19

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

Norton v. Ashcroft,
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)9, 10

Pac. Insurance Co. v. Soule,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868)19

Pollock v. Farmers' Land & Trust Co.,
158 U.S. 601 (1895).....18

Rodgers v. United States
138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943)17

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....11

Sanner v. Bd of Trade of the City of Chicago,
62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)4

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. District,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)4,5,6

Simmons v. United States,
308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962)16

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....7

Springer v. United States,
102 U.S. 586 (1880).....18

Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....5

Tyler v. United States,
281 U.S. 497 (1930).....18, 19

Union Electric Co. v. United States,
363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....18, 19

United States v. Bowers,
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)8

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....14

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....10

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....10, 11, 12

United States v. Manufacturers National Bank of Detroit,
363 U.S. 194 (1960).....18, 19

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....9, 10, 11

United States v. Thompson,
361 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2004)15, 16

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....13, 14

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter,
463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006)3

Veazie Bank v. Fenno,
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869)18, 19

Vukasovich, Inc. v. Commissioner,
790 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986)19

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....17, 19

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....17

U.S. Const. art III.....1, 4

U.S. Const. amend XIV17

U.S. Const. amend. XVI17, 18

26 U.S.C. § 2001.....19

26 U.S.C. § 4980B16

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)16, 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1).....20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2).....16

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(3).....16

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1).....16

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2).....16

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....16, 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)7

26 U.S.C. § 5761.....16

26 U.S.C. § 5811.....15, 16

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....15, 16

26 U.S.C. § 6651.....19

26 U.S.C. § 6671.....7

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)5

26 U.S.C. §§ 9801-3416

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010):

 § 1201.....13

 § 15011

 § 1501(a)(2)(F).....9

 § 1501(a)(2)(H).....2

 § 1501(a)(2)(I)2, 13

 § 10106(a).....9, 13

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat 1029 (Mar. 30 2010).....16, 17

Legislative Materials

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. 13 (2009).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....17

H.R. Res. 1225, 111th Cong. (2010).....17

S. Con. Res. 13, 111th Cong. (2009)17

Miscellaneous

Bruce Ackerman, *Taxation and the Constitution*, 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....18

Council of Economic Advisors, *Economic Report of the President* 187 (Feb. 2010).....9
